

No. 17-1484

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Hyland Hunt
Of Counsel
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave.
NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915

Stephanie A. Webster
Counsel of Record
Pratik A. Shah
Christopher L. Keough
Martine Cicconi
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
swebster@akingump.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
STATEMENT	2
I. THE MEDICARE PROGRAM	2
A. Payment for Inpatient Hospital Services.....	2
B. The Part A DSH Payment.....	3
C. Medicare Payment Appeals	4
D. The Medicare Act’s Special Notice- and-Comment Rulemaking Requirements.....	5
II. THE SECRETARY’S NEW STANDARD ON PART C PATIENTS IN THE DSH PAYMENT AND LITIGATION CHALLENGING IT.....	7
A. The Pre-2004 Rule.....	7
B. The 2004 Rule Change	8
C. Earlier Cases Challenging The 2004 Rule	9
D. The 2013 Prospective Rule.....	12
E. This Case (<i>Allina II</i>).....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16

I.	REVIEW HERE WOULD BE ACADEMIC IN LIGHT OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S INDEPENDENT SECTION 1395hh(a)(4) HOLDING.....	18
II.	THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT WARRANTING REVIEW.....	23
A.	The D.C. Circuit's Section 1395hh(a)(4) Holding Is One of First Impression	23
B.	There Is No Circuit Split on the Section 1395hh(a)(2) Question Warranting Review.	24
III.	THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS NO IMPACT OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING REVIEW.....	32
A.	The Application of the Medicare Act to the Irregular Facts Here Lacks Prospective Importance.....	32
B.	The Government's New Claim of Financial Impact Undercuts the Petition.....	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012)	9, 10, 23, 33
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	21
<i>Baptist Health v. Thompson</i> , 458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	22
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 31
<i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	26

<i>Monmouth Medical Center v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37
<i>National Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 08-1765 (RBW), 2009 WL 9057020 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2009).....	24
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	30
<i>Premier Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , No. 1:07cv3809, 2008 WL 11381846 (N.D. Ohio June 30, 2008).....	24
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	20
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	20
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)	23

<i>Texas All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius</i> ,	
811 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2011)	24
681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> ,	
149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,	
503 U.S. 519 (1992)	22

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.	
§ 553(d)	29
42 U.S.C.	
§ 426(c).....	2
§ 1395d(a)(1)	2
§ 1395f(a)	2
§ 1395f(b)	2
§ 1395w-21(a)	3
§ 1395w-21(a)(1)	3
§ 1395w-21(i)(1)	3
§ 1395x(u)	2
§ 1395hh(a)(1).....	6
§ 1395hh(a)(2).....	6, 28
§ 1395hh(a)(4).....	19
§ 1395hh(b)	5
§ 1395hh(b)(2).....	28
§ 1395hh(c)(1)	6
§ 1395hh(e)(1)	7
§ 1395oo(a)(1)	5
§ 1395oo(f)(1)	5

42 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 1395oo(h).....	5
§ 1395ww(d).....	2
§ 1395ww(d)(5).....	2
§ 1395ww(d)(5)(F).....	2
§ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v).....	3
§ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).....	3
§ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	3, 4
§ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II).....	3, 4
§ 1395ww(d)(6).....	3
 Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(4)).....	6
 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, § 9321(e)(1), 100 Stat. 1874, 2017 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395hh(a)(1), 1395hh(b)).....	5, 29
 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330.....	6
 Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1)).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

42 C.F.R.	
§ 405.1803.....	4
§ 405.1807.....	4
§§ 405.1835-405.1877.....	5
§ 409.3.....	8
§ 412.106(b)(2).....	4, 14, 34
§ 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2003).....	8, 9
§ 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2004).....	9
§ 412.106(b)(5).....	4, 14, 34
§ 412.8.....	3
§ 413.20.....	4
§ 413.24.....	4
36 Fed. Reg. 2,531 (Feb. 5, 1971).....	29
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986).....	8
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003).....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	8, 9, 37
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013).....	12, 32, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(I) (1987), reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1.....	5, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 100-495 (1987) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313- 1245.....	6
https://www.cms.gov/fastfacts/	38
